

**IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

TUESDAY, THE SEVENTH DAY OF APRIL

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

**:PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE N.V.SHRAVAN KUMAR ✓
IA No. 2 OF 2026**

**IN
WP NO: 40213 OF 2025 ✓**

Between:

1. Kagda Varun Singh, S/o. K. Kartar Singh. ✓
2. Kagda Ravi Prakash, S/o. K. Kartar Singh.

...Petitioners

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Dept. of Municipal Administration and Urban Development Department, Secretariat Buildings, Hyderabad.
2. The Greater Hyderabad Municipal Corporation, Rep. by its Commissioner, C.C. Complex Tank Bund Road, Lower Tank Bund, Adarsh Nagar Hyderabad ✓
500063.
3. The Telangana Housing Board, Rep by its Vice Chairman and Housing Commissioner, Gruha Kalpa, Nampally, Hyderabad.
4. The Deputy Commissioner, Circle No.15, Musheerabad, Greater Hyderabad Municipal Corporation, Hyderabad.
5. Sri.MD.Saber, R/o.H.No.1-8-1/B, Baghlingampally, Hyderabad.

...Respondents

**Counsel for the Petitioners : SRI. CH. JANARDHAN REDDY ✓
Counsel for the Respondent No. 1 : GP FOR MUNICIPAL ADMINISTRATION
AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT**

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to extend the status quo granted on 29.12.2025 in WP No. 40213 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated 29.12.2025, 28.01.2026, 18.02.2026 & 24.03.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of the above mentioned counsels, the court made the following.

ORDER:

Learned counsel for the petitioner would submit that vacate stay petition has been filed and seeks time to file reply.

At request, post on 21.04.2026.

Interim order granted earlier shall stand extended till then.

Sd/- K.BHAVANI SWAMY
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. One CC to SRI. CH. JANARDHAN REDDY, Advocate [OPUC]. ✓
2. Two CCs to GP FOR MUNICIPAL ADMINISTRATION AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT, High Court for the State of Telangana at Hyderabad [OUT].
3. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

NVSKJ

DATED:07/04/2026

Post on 21.04.2026

ORDER
IA.No.02 of 2026 in
WP.No.40213 of 2025

EXTENSION OF INTERIM ORDER

